Record of Proceedings, Including Reasons for Decision - Erratum

In the Matter of

Applicant Atomic Energy of Canada Limited

Subject Application to Approve the Operation of

Shielded Modular Above-Ground Storage

Building No. 1 at the Chalk River Laboratories

Hearing January 10, 2008 Date

ERRATUM

Atomic Energy of Canada Limited's Application to Approve the Operation of Shielded Modular Above-Ground Storage Building No. 1 at the Chalk River Laboratories

On May 1, 2007, the Canadian Nuclear Safety Commission (Commission), pursuant to section 24 of the *Nuclear Safety and Control Act*¹, approved the construction of Building no. 1 of the proposed series of six Shielded, Modular Above-Ground Storage (SMAGS) buildings.

On January 10, 2008, the Commission approved the operation of the SMAGS Building no. 1 and issued a *Record of Proceedings, including Reasons for Decision* on January 31, 2008. The following correction is made to this *Record of Proceedings*:

Page 1, paragraph 2 which reads as follows:

"Following a hearing held on May 1, 2007, the Commission approved the construction of six SMAGS buildings within the Waste Management Area (WMA) "H" located at the Chalk River Laboratories (CRL) near Chalk River, Ontario. The WMA "H" is operated under the current operating licence, whose licence conditions 4.1 and 4.2 preclude AECL from operating SMAGS buildings without prior authorization from the Commission".

is replaced by:

"Following a hearing held on May 1, 2007, the Commission approved the construction of SMAGS Building no. 1 within the Waste Management Area (WMA) "H" located at the Chalk River Laboratories (CRL) near Chalk River, Ontario. The WMA "H" is operated under the current operating licence, whose licence conditions 4.1 and 4.2 preclude AECL from operating SMAGS buildings without prior authorization from the Commission."

Marc A. Leblanc Commission Secretary February 06, 2008

¹ S.C. 1997, c.9.